

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
 TYLER DIVISION

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION and  
 DR. ADAM CORLEY,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
 DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
 OFFICE OF PERSONNEL  
 MANAGEMENT,  
 and the CURRENT HEADS OF THOSE  
 AGENCIES IN THEIR OFFICIAL  
 CAPACITIES,

*Defendants.*

§  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §  
 §

Civil Action No. 6:21-CV-00425

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
 IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

I. CONGRESS REJECTED THE AGENCIES’ APPROACH TO SETTING PAYMENT RATES. .... 4

II. CONGRESS’S REJECTION OF BENCHMARK RATES REFLECTS CRITICAL POLICY  
CONSIDERATIONS. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....                                | 10          |
| <i>Baldwin v. United States</i> ,<br>__ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....                         | 11          |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....                                    | 9, 10       |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....          | 4           |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....                                       | 9           |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....                                    | 9           |
| <i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> ,<br>968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... | 4           |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....                                      | 10          |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....   | 4           |
| <i>Marshall v. Daniel Const. Co.</i> ,<br>563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1977) .....                         | 11          |
| <i>Rainbow Gun Club, Inc. v. Denbury Onshore, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2014) .....     | 10          |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....                                   | 11          |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1) .....  | 9           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv).....  | 2           |

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)..... 2, 9  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)..... 2  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1) ..... 9  
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5) ..... 9  
 No Surprises Act, § 102(a) (Dec. 11, 2020) ..... 7, 8, 9

**REGULATIONS**

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(ii)(A) ..... 2  
 86 Fed. Reg. 55980-01 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 10  
 86 Fed. Reg. 55996..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

166 Cong. Rec. H7290-09 (2020) ..... 9  
 166 Cong. Rec. H7301-02 (2020) ..... 9  
 Cedric M. Smith, M.D., Origin and Uses of *Primum Non Nocere*—Above All, Do No Harm!, J. of Clinical Pharmacology (Mar. 7, 2013)..... 6  
 Cong. Budget Office Cost Est., S. 1895 Lower Health Care Costs Act at 7 (June 26, 2019), [https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2019-07/s1895\\_0.pdf](https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2019-07/s1895_0.pdf) ..... 13  
 H.R. 2328, 116th Cong. §§ 402(b), (2d Sess. 2020) ..... 5  
 H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. § 2(b) (1st Sess. 2019)..... 4, 5, 10  
 H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. §§ 2(a), 4(b) (2d Sess. 2020)..... 5, 10  
 H.R. 5826 116th Cong. § 7(a) (2d Sess. 2020)..... 6, 7  
 H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 Pt. 1 (2020) ..... 5, 9  
*Influence of Out-of-Network Payment Standards on Insurer-Provider Bargaining: California’s Experience*, American Journal of Managed Care (Aug. 5, 2019), <https://www.ajmc.com/view/influence-of-outofnetwork-payment-standards-on-insurer-provider-bargaining-californias-experience?p=1> ..... 13  
 Letter of Am. College of Emergency Physicians to Departments at 22 (Dec. 6, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0156-1046>..... 12

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Letter of Am. Med. Ass’n to Departments at 5 (Dec. 6, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0156-5178">https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0156-5178</a> .....  | 12 |
| Michael McAuliff, <i>Doctors Are Mad About Surprise Billing Rules</i> , NPR (Nov. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2021/11/22/1057985191/becerra-defends-hhs-rulesaimed-at-reining-in-surprise-medical-bills">https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2021/11/22/1057985191/becerra-defends-hhs-rulesaimed-at-reining-in-surprise-medical-bills</a> .....                                   | 3  |
| <i>New York’s 2014 Law to Protect Consumers from Surprise Out-of-Network Bills Mostly Working as Intended: Results of a Case Study</i> , Georgetown University Health Policy Institute (May 2019),<br><a href="https://georgetown.app.box.com/s/6onkj1jaiy3f1618iy7j0gpzdoew2zu9">https://georgetown.app.box.com/s/6onkj1jaiy3f1618iy7j0gpzdoew2zu9</a> .....  | 14 |
| Press Release, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement (Dec. 11, 2020),<br><a href="https://energycommerce.house.gov/newsroom/press-releases/congressional-committee-leaders-announce-surprise-billing-agreement">https://energycommerce.house.gov/newsroom/press-releases/congressional-committee-leaders-announce-surprise-billing-agreement</a> ..... | 7  |
| Press Release, Rep. Richard Neal, Neal and Brady Release Legislative Text of Surprise Medical Billing Proposal (Feb. 7, 2020),<br><a href="https://neal.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=2014">https://neal.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=2014</a> .....  | 6  |
| S. 1531, 116th Cong. §§ 3(a) (1st Sess. 2019) .....  | 6  |
| S. 1895, 116th Cong. § 103(a) (1st Sess. 2019) .....   | 4  |
